the Acquisition will help the Group to further strengthen its foothold in the ATM services sector in the PRC and allow the Group to diversify
into a solid business with high potential growth and open up new array of steady income. The Directors believe it would be beneficial to the
Group to enter into the Sale and Purchase Agreement in order to benefit from the ATM Companies’ expertise in the ATM businesses in the
PRC. In terms of ATM services in the PRC, the ATM Companies have one of the highly skilled and experienced development team, advanced
facilities and a portfolio of know-how. Products of the ATM Companies are also strong in product design, component specifications and quality
control capability.
After considering the above factors, the Directors were of the view that the Sale and Purchase Agreement were on normal commercial terms
and were fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Shareholders as a whole.

– 4 –

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE
Set out below are the changes in shareholding structure of the Company arising from the Acquisition:

Existing shareholding structure Upon the issue of
as at the date of this announcement the Consideration Shares

Number of Shares % Number of Shares %
Leading Value Industrial Limited (note) 132,434,953 25.05 132,434,953 21.07
Director
Gu Peijian 540,000 0.10 540,000 0.09
Song Jing Sheng 18,900,000 3.58 18,900,000 3.00
Other public Shareholders 376,769,047 71.27 376,769,047 59.93
The Vendor – – 100,000,000 15.91

Total 528,644,000 100.00 628,644,000 100.00

Note: Leading Value Industrial Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Sze Wai, Marco, a Director.
IMPLICATION OF THE LISTING RULES
The Acquisition constitutes a very substantial acquisition for the Company under the Listing Rules and is required to be made conditional on
Shareholders’ approval pursuant to Rule 14.49 of the Listing Rules. As at the date of this announcement, no Shareholder is required to abstain
from voting in relation to the Acquisition.
GENERAL
A circular containing, among other things, further details of the Acquisition, the combined financial information of the ATM Companies and a